treat customer credits for ‘bank product’ services as a deduction to revenues and not as a cost of sales.

Revenues by Segment Revenues by Geographic Market

Tax & Accounting North America
 Good organic growth, driven by +5% growth

in professional software
 Research & Learning launched innovative

CCH AnswerConnect platform
 Corporate tax software achieved good

growth

Tax & Accounting Europe
 Sustained +5% organic growth
 Building cloud collaborative solutions

Tax & Accounting Asia Pacific & ROW
 Good performance in Asia Pacific dampened

by weakness in Brazil

Corporate Performance Solutions (Global)

 TeamMate achieved double-digit growth,
supported by cloud version TeamMate+

 CCH Tagetik drove double-digit growth (pro
forma)

Tax & Accounting
Organic growth +4%, driven by software; margin maintained

Corporate
Performance

Solutions
10%

Tax &
Accounting N.

America
53%

Tax &
Accounting

Europe
29%

AsiaPac &
ROW
8%

North
America

56%

Europe
34%

AsiaPac &
ROW

10%

2017 Full-Year Results 22

North
America

85%

Europe
12%

AsiaPac &
ROW
3%

Governance, Risk & Compliance
Organic growth improved to +4%; margin up 110 basis points driven by efficiency
initiatives

€ million FY 2017 FY 2016 Δ Δ CC Δ OG

Revenues 1,080 1,091 -1% +1% +4%

Adjusted
operating profit

319 309 +3% +5% +6%

Margin 29.5% 28.4%

∆: % Change; ∆ CC: % Change constant currencies (€/$ 1.11); ∆ OG: % Organic growth.

Revenues by Segment Revenues by Geographic Market

Legal Services
 Organic growth up +4% (2016: +3%)
 CT drove 4% organic growth, supported by

sustained momentum in transactions
 ELM delivered good organic growth, driven

by transaction volumes and improved
license sales

Financial Services
 Organic growth +3% (2016: +2%)
 Finance, Risk & Reporting grew +10%

organically, driven by software license sales
 Lien Solutions sustained robust single-digit

growth, despite slowdown in lending
markets

 Compliance Solutions impacted by market-
wide decline in mortgage volumes, but
drove growth in recurring revenues

Legal
Services

56%

Financial
Services

42%

Transport
Services

2%

2017 Full-Year Results 23

€ million FY 2017 FY 2016 Δ Δ CC Δ OG

Revenues 917 927 -1% 0% -1%

Adjusted
operating profit

110 111 -1% 0% +3%

Margin 12.0% 12.0%

Legal & Regulatory
Organic growth improved to -1%; margin stable despite increased restructuring